
P E N S I O N S  
B O A R D

Thursday, 29th November, 2018

at 10.00 am
Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 

London E8 1EA
Membership

Membership:       Samantha Lloyd (Chair)
                              Kay Brown 
                              Michael Hartney 
                              Hugo Sparks 

 

Tim Shields 
Chief Executive 

Contact:
Peter Gray
Governance Services
Tel: 020 8356 6279
Email: Peter.Gray@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Thursday, 29th November, 2018

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

3  Minutes of Previous meeting 1 - 4

4  Training - Pooling Governance 

5  London CIV Governance Update 5 - 8

6  Third Party Administration Contract Implementation 9 - 18

7  Review of Pensions Committee Work - April - September 2018 19 - 22

8  Compliance with Code of Practice 23 - 56

9  Data Improvement Update 57 - 60

10  Administration Authority Discretion Policies 61 - 82

11  Pensions Fund Administration Annual Report 83 - 92

12  Pensions Administration Strategy 2019/22 93 - 142

13  Training Needs Self Assessment and Analysis 143 - 162

Item No Title Page No



14  Pensions Board Work Schedule 163 - 166

15  Any other business 

16  Confidential Minutes 167 - 168



ACCESS AND INFORMATION

Location

Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, almost 
directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse.

Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the station, turn 
right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look for the Hackney Town 
Hall, almost next to The Empire immediately after Wilton Way.

Buses 30, 48, 55, 106, 236, 254, 277, 394, D6 and W15.

Facilities
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the Town Hall.

Induction loop facilities are available in Committee Rooms and the Council Ch
[...]
r at the start of the meeting.

The Monitoring Officer, or the Chair of the meeting, may designate a set area from 
which all recording must take place at a meeting.

The Council will endeavour to provide reasonable space and seating to view, hear 
and record the meeting.  If those intending to record a meeting require any other 
reasonable facilities, notice should be given to the Monitoring Officer in advance of 
the meeting and will only be provided if practicable to do so.

The Chair shall have discretion to regulate the behaviour of all those present 
recording a meeting in the interests of the efficient conduct of the meeting.   Anyone 
acting in a disruptive manner may be required by the Chair to cease recording or 
may be excluded from the meeting. Disruptive behaviour may include: moving from 
any designated recording area; causing excessive noise; intrusive lighting; 
interrupting the meeting; or filming members of the public who have asked not to be 
filmed.

All those visually recording a meeting are requested to only focus on recording 
councillors, officers and the public who are directly involved in the conduct of the 
meeting.  The Chair of the meeting will ask any members of the public present if they 
have objections to being visually recorded.  Those visually recording a meeting are 
asked to respect the wishes of those who do not wish to be filmed or photographed.   
Failure by someone recording a meeting to respect the wishes of those who do not 
wish to be filmed and photographed may result in the Chair instructing them to cease 
recording or in their exclusion from the meeting.

If a meeting passes a motion to exclude the press and public then in order to 
consider confidential or exempt information, all recording must cease and all 
recording equipment must be removed from the meeting room. The press and public 
are not permitted to use any means which might enable them to see or hear the 
proceedings whilst they are excluded from a meeting a
[...]
  Where 
members of the public are allowed to make representations, or to give evidence or 
answer questions about the matter you may, with the permission of the meeting, speak 
on a matter then leave the room. Once you have finished making your representation, 
you must leave the room whilst the matter is being discussed.  

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s dispensation 
procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been granted it will stipulate 
the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can only be present to make 
representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to fully participate and vote 
on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.  

Further Information

Advice can be obtained from Suki Binjal, Interim Director of Legal, Services, on 020 8356 
6237 or email suki.binjal@hackney.gov.uk

FS 566728

mailto:Gifty.Edila@hackney.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2018

Present: Samantha Lloyd, Kay Brown, Henry Colthurst, 
Michael Hartney

Officers in Attendance: Michael Honeysett (Director of Financial 
Management), Rachel Cowburn (Head of Pension 
Fund Investments), Peter Gray (Governance) 

Also in Attendance:  Katherine Pearce (Aon),  Jonathan Malins-Smith 
(Observer)

1.  Apologies for absence 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence `

2.  Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

2.1  There were no declarations of interests.

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting 

3.1   The minutes of the meeting held on 25th October were agreed as a correct record 
with the following amendments: 

- To amend, in line 2 of paragraph 4, GDRR to GDPR 

- To insert 2017 after April in line 3 of paragraph 8.1

4.  Training 

4.1   The Board received a training presentation from Rachel Cowburn and Catherine 
Pearce (Aon) on the requirements of the Pensions Regulator, including on having 
clear roles and responsibilities, purpose and strategy together with proper record 
keeping and data improvement/ measurement.

5.  Data Quality Progress Update 

5.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report on progress made on issuing the 2016/17 
Annual Benefits Statements to active members of the fund. The Board also noted 
actions taken to help improve the quality of data provided by the Council as an 
employer and the processes being followed to help the timely provision of data for the 
2017/18 ABS exercise. 

5.2 Rachel Cowburn reported that the category of ‘Missing Data – statement 
outstanding’, had not yet been completed. It had not been possible to issue a 
statement as no meaningful data was available for the individual. Ongoing concerns 
over the level of provision for LGPS employer functions by the Council had escalated. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Wednesday, 21st March, 2018 
The Head of HR was to attend the Pensions Committee on 21st March to discuss 
these concerns and provide further detail on the Council’s approach to ensuring that 
the Fund was provided with timely and accurate member data. Members asked to be 
circulated the minutes of the Committee in regard to this issue. 

                                                               Action: Rachel Cowburn 

5.3   The Board emphasised the need to ensure that any costs are borne by the 
relevant employer.    

5.4   Rachel Cowburn reported that there was now more certainty around who active 
members of the scheme are. A new interface existed providing for increased 
accuracy. The Board noted that the Funds active membership was lower than was 
expected. It noted, in response to Board questions in relations to data collection, that 
processes and a timetable were in place and that efforts would be made to ensure that 
employers know what data they are required to provide.  
 
RESOLVED:

To note the actions taken to issue the remaining 2016/17 statements and help ensure 
improvements for 2018/19.

6.
[...]
          

RESOLVED: 

To note the update to the Communications Policy Statement 2018/19. 

7.  Pensions Administration Strategy 

7.1 Rachel Cowburn presented the report introducing the draft Pension Administration 
Strategy. The report outlined the draft strategy for 2018/19, which had been updated 
to reflect changes to the Fund’s third party administration contract. Rachel Cowburn 
stressed the need to provide employers with the support that they needed in this 
regard.  The strategy would be kept under review and revised as appropriate following 
any material changes to policies. 

RESOLVED: 

To note the updated Pension Administration Strategy for publication. 

Page 2



Wednesday, 21st March, 2018 

8.  Risk Register Review 

8.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the updated Pension Fund Risk Register, which 
detailed potential significant risks to which the Fund is exposed and which the Board 
as an oversight body for the Pension Fund required to be aware of. The Register also 
detailed the controls in place to manage these risks. Rachel Cowburn told the Board 
that the risk policy had been updated in November and was now in line with the 
Council’s overall policy on risk reporting. She emphasised the need to report risk in a 
meaningful way. 

8.2   The Board considered the risk register to be over detailed and emphasised the 
need for a more balanced approach to risk reporting. 

RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 

9.  GMP Reconciliation 

9.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing the Pensions Board with an 
update on the Fund’s GMP reconciliation (Guaranteed Minimum Pensions) exercise, 
which was being undertaken to ensure that scheme member records for periods spent 
contracted out of and second state pension were properly accounted for. The biggest 
challenge was to bring active members into the scope of the exercise. The Board 
noted that total spend so far was in the region of £200,000.  

9.2   The Board asked whether there were mechanisms in place to ascertain the likely 
cost of delivering GMP. It was noted that Equiniti was separating out active members. 
There would be significant additional cost. In regard to liabilities to the fund the risk 
involved was expected to be small but there was insufficient available information to 
know risk past 1997. It was noted that HMRC would hold contracted out data. 

9.3 The Board considered the exempt appendices to the report in the confidential 
section of the meeting. 

RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 

10.  End of Administration Report 

10.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report detailing the role of the Pensions 
Committee and summarising its key activities over the 2014-2018 administration. 
                                                               
RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 

11.  Any other business 

11.1  Jonathan Malins-Smith (Observer) raised the question of appointing a 

Page 3



Wednesday, 21st March, 2018 
employer representative to the Board and it was noted that work was underway to find 
such a representative. 

12.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Pensions Board 
meeting during consideration of exempt items on the agenda on the grounds that it 
would likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that were 
members of the public to be present, there would be disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Page 4



Page 1 of 3

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICLondon CIV Governance Update

Pensions Board  
29th November 2018

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

None

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report provides the Pensions Board with an overview of the governance 

arrangements of the London Collective Investment Vehicle (London CIV) and the 
recent changes made and the drivers behind them. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to note the report

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee 23rd July 2018 – London CIV Update
 Pensions Committee 4th December 2017 – London CIV Update
 Pensions Committee 24th January 2017 – London CIV Update
 Pensions Committee 27th June 2016 – Investment Pooling Update and July 

Submission

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 The CIV’s presentation to the Fund will provide an update on progress to date as well 
as information with regards to future plans. Regular engagement with the London CIV 
going forwards is key to the Fund, ensuring that the Pool makes available the 
strategies and services that Hackney and other London funds require. Successful 
delivery of these objectives will be crucial in ensuring that the anticipated longer term 
investment manager fee savings can be delivered. 

4.2 There are no immediate financial implications arising from this report. 

5. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE
5.1 The presentation to Committee will consider the ongoing changes to the way in which 

LGPS investments are managed. Regular engagement with the CIV should help the 
Fund meet the requirements set out in Government guidance and ensure that it is 
able to transition assets over to the Pool in a timely manner 

5.2 There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 3

6. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
6.1 The London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) was the first LGPS pool to be set up, 

to help the London LGPS funds benefit from bigger scale and cost savings. Initially 
established prior to the introduction of mandatory pooling for LGPS funds by the 
Government, the CIV became the first pool to receive FCA authorisation in 2015. 

6.2 Despite good early progress, the CIV has faced a number of challenges over the past 
18 months. Having initially been set up as voluntary pool, the CIV encountered 
difficulties with the introduction of mandatory pooling, with its large number of 
stakeholders and previous voluntary nature resulting in a lack of clarity around its 
vision and strategy. The CIV also experienced high staff turnover; high profile 
departures included the Chief Executive (CEO), Chief Investment Officer (CIO) and 
Assistant Director, Client Relations.  

6.3 The need to clarify the vision and strategic direction of the London CIV was 
recognised by both the London Boroughs and the London CIV, resulting in the 
decision to undertake a strategy and governance review. 

7. GOVERNANCE REVIEW AND CONSULTATION 
7.1 A review of the CIV’s governance arrangements was commissioned from Willis 

Towers Watson and carried out during late 2017. The review found that the CIV 
needed to refresh its governance arrangements and clarify its future direction. 

7.2 Taking into account the findings of the governance review, the CIV launched a 
stakeholder consultation to engage with the Boroughs across 3 key areas; 
governance, client relations and investment. The consultation aimed to consider:

 The creation of effective supervisory arrangements to improve the channels of 
communication between LCIV and the London Boroughs (Shareholder 
perspective)

 The needs of Local Authority Pension Funds to achieve their individual pooling 
objectives (Client perspective)

 The maximisation of investment efficiencies are maximised to ensure that the 
benefits of fee savings and enhanced performance (50 bps p.a.). are realised.  
(Investment perspective.)

7.3 A set of proposals across these 3 categories was sent to Boroughs for comment in 
February 2018. The Boroughs, including Hackney, responded in March 2018.

8. CHANGES TO GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE
8.1 One of the key outcomes of the consultation was the approval of proposals to change 

the governance structure of the London CIV. The original governance structure used 
the Pensions Sectoral Joint Committee (PSJC), a Committee of London Councils, as 
the key 
[...]
y, 
have been taken forward. 

Ian Williams
Group Director of Finance & Corporate Resources

Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal comments: Sean Eratt 020-8356 6012

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICThird Party Administration 

Contract Implementation update

Pensions Board  
29th November 2018

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures
None

AGENDA ITEM NO

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 In January 2017 a procurement exercise commenced to identify a provider of Third 

Party Administration Services for the Hackney Pension Fund.  The contract was due 
to commence 1st January 2018 for a period of 5 years, with the potential to extend 
this for up to a further 3 years.  In May 2017 Equiniti, who were the existing third party 
administrator, were notified that they were successful in being awarded the new 
contract.  Since then, the officers of the Fund, assisted by Aon, have been working 
with Equiniti to ensure the requirements of the new contract can, and are, being met.  
This report provides an update on progress made including the benefits of the new 
contract to the Fund and its stakeholders. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to:

 Note the contents of the report and particularly the improvements the new third 
party administration contract will provide to the scheme members, employers 
and Hackney Council in its role as the administering authority to the Fund. 

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee 6th December 2016 – Procurement of Third Party 

Pension Administration Services
 Pensions Committee 24th January 2017 – Third Party Pension 

Administration Procurement
 Pensions Committee 25th April 2017 – Procurement of Third Party Pension 

Administration Services

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE  
     RESOURCES

4.1 In recent years 
[...]
ese requests, it is best 
practice to put robust governance arrangements in place to ensure that requests are 
dealt with in a fair and equitable manner and with regard to the best interests of the 
Fund’s stakeholders. The Policy therefore sets out when Voluntary Scheme Pays 
might be requested and how those applications should be treated. 

6.7 Other key items on the agenda included the Pension Fund Administration Annual 
Report, an update to the Administering Authority Discretions Policies and an update 
on the Governance Consultation for the London Collective Investment Vehicle 
(London CIV); these have all been included as separate items on the Pension Board 
agenda. 

6.8 Items of note from the 12th September Committee included the ‘Investment Strategy 
– Next Steps’ and ‘Alternative Credit – Options’ papers. The ‘Next Steps’ paper asked 
the Committee to reaffirm the decision to reduce the Fund’s equity allocation from 
60% to 50% of assets and to use the proceeds to allocate to alternative credit. The 
‘Alternative Credit – Options’ paper then considered the types of alternative credit 
strategy available to the Fund and asked to Committee to approve a review process 
to select a suitable strategy. An update on this work will be provided at the 12th 
December Pensions Committee meeting

6.9 The September 12th Committee meeting agenda also included the 2017-18 Annual 
Report and Accounts, which were approved for publication. The Pension Fund 
accounts received an unqualified audit opinion, whilst the Annual Report meets the 
requirements set out in the LGPS Regulations. The Report and Accounts will be 
available via the Fund’s website prior to the publication deadline of 1st December 
2018. 

6.10 Included in the agenda for the 29th November Board meeting is the Pensions 
Regulator’s Code of Compliance checklist, which was also reviewed by the 
Committee at the 12th September 2018 meeting. It is proposed that a summarised 
version of the checklist will be included in future governance reporting for the 
Committee; however, given the Pension Board’s focus on administration and 
governance the full checklist will still be presented for review. 

Ian Williams
Group Director, Finance and Corporate Resources

Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal comments: Sean Eratt 020-8356 6012

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICThe Pensions Regulator Code of 

Practice Compliance Checklist

Pensions Board
29th November 2018

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures
One

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 From 1st April 2015 the Pensions Regulator (TPR) assumed responsibility for public 

service pension schemes and put in place codes of practice for public service pension 
schemes covering a number of areas relating to the management of schemes.  The 
Code of Practice for Public Service Pension Schemes came into force from 1st April 
and all schemes must now consider whether they comply with the Code.

1.2 This report covers an updated Compliance Checklist for the London Borough of 
Hackney Pension Fund.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to:

 Note the Code of Compliance Checklist and where further work is required 
and being undertaken.

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee 12th September 2018 – TPR Code Compliance Checklist
 Pensions Committee 27th June 2017 - Employer Data Audit
 Pensions Committee 24th January 2017 – Pension Fund Risk Register 

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE    
     RESOURCES

4.1 In recent years there has been much greater focus on the standard of governance 
within LGPS funds. This increased focus can be seen can be seen in The Pensions 
Regulator’s (TPR) recently introduced powers of oversight, as well as in the 
introduction of local pension boards. TPR’s Code of P
[...]
 Council as 
an employer and to cleanse the data currently held on the pension administration 
system in relation to Hackney Council and schools staff.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to:

 Note the actions taken to improve data provision from the Council, in respect 
of those employees who are members of the LGPS, to the pension 
administrators 

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Board 21st March 2018 - ABS Breach Reporting and 2017/18 Year 

End Data
 Pension Board 20th March 2017 – Year End Data and Payroll Implementation 

Update

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 The standard of monthly and year end contribution data provided by the Council to 
the Pension Fund has declined in recent years, as the 2014 scheme changes and 
introduction of auto-enrolment have made the provision of adequate data more 
challenging. The financial implications of poor quality data for the Pension Fund are 
considerable; not only does it raise the risk that member benefits will not be calculated 
in accordance with scheme regulations, but could also reduce the accuracy of the 
Fund’s actuarial valuation and lead to inefficient management of investment risks. 
This could result in employers, including the Council, paying insufficient or excessive 
contributions with a material impact on their own finances. The involvement of the 
Pension Regulator (tPR) in this areas also raises the risk of financial penalties and 
reputational damage.  

4.2 The introduction in 2017 of a new payroll provider for the Council, the Fund’s main 
employer, created additional risks around data provision but also provided 
opportunities for improvement. Some additional cost, such as the provision of new 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 3

reporting, is inevitable; however, this is negligible in comparison to the financial risks 
posed by failing to act.  

5. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTIOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE
5.1 The Pension Fund is required
[...]
20-8356 2630
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal comments: Sean Eratt 020-8356 6012

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICAdministering Authority 

Discretions Policies

Pensions Board  
29th November 2018

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

One

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report sets before the Pensions Board the discretionary policies for Hackney 

Council as administering authority for the London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund. 
These have been brought before the Board following a recent change to the Policies 
approved by the Pensions Committee on 23rd July 2018. The amendments to the 
Policies include changes resulting from a change of management team since the last 
review and changes taking into account the establishment of the hackney Pensions 
Board.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to:

 Note the amended Administering Authority discretions policies 

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee 23rd July 2018 – Administering Authority Discretions 

Policies
 Pensions Committee 23rd July 2018 – Admissions Policy
 Pensions Committee 29th September 2014 – Administering Authority 

Discretions Policies

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 Ensuring that the Fund has clear policies in place in relation to Administering 
Authority discretions helps maintain proper financial governance of the Fund. Some 
of the areas where the regulations permit discretion can impact the financial health of 
the Fund or change its exposure to certain risk factors; ensuring that clear policies 
are in place helps maintain a consistent and prudent approach to these areas. 

4.2 There are no immediate financial implication arising from this report 

5. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE
5.1 Hackney Council, as administering authority to the London Borough of
[...]
writing (July 2018), work continues on the remaining 1,600 data queries 
which relate to LB Hackney employees, and good progress has been made with 
approx 1,200 records being resolved by the in-house pension team.  The remaining 
400 data queries, are unconfirmed leavers and/or opt-outs and once the correct 
information has been received from payroll, the record will be corrected and a 
deferred benefit statement issued.

Ian Williams
Group Director, Finance & Corporate Resources

Report Originating Officers: Julie Stacey 020-8356 3565
Financial Considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal Considerations: Sean Eratt 020-8356 6012 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PublicPension Administration Strategy - draft 

(PAS) 2019/22

Pensions Board  
29th November 2018

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures 
1

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1.  INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations (2013), Regulation 59, gives 

Administering Authorities the discretion to issue a Pension Administration Strategy 
(PAS) following consultation with employers and other interested parties. This report 
introduces the draft PAS for 2019/22, which has been updated to reflect changes to 
the Fund’s third party administration contract. 

2.  RECOMMENDATION
2.1 Pensions Board is recommended to: 

 Note the updated Pension Administration Strategy to be issued for consultation 
with employers and other interested parties

 Note the change in the review period of the Pension Administration Strategy from 
annually to every 3 years, notwithstanding the requirement to review and amend 
when regulations change

3. RELATED DECISIONS
3.1 Previous Pensions Committee meetings 28th March 2018, 21st March 2017, 23rd 

March 2016, 31st March 2015, 20th March 2014, 27th March 2013, 6th January 2010 
and 19th March 2008 for approval of Pension Administration Strategy following 
consultati
[...]
e 164



Appendix 1

Indicative Work Plan for Pensions Board 2018 -2019

Pensions Board Agenda – 29th November 2018

1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest 
3. Consideration of minutes of previous meeting
4. Training – Pooling Governance
5. London CIV Governance Update
6. Third Party Admin Contract Implementation 
7. Review of Pensions Committee Work -  April – Sept 2018
8. Compliance with Code of Practice
9. Data Improvement Update
10. Admin Authority Discretions
11. PF Administration Annual Report
12. Training Needs Analysis
13. Pension Board Work Schedule

Pensions Board Agenda – March 2019 Date TBC

1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest 
3. Consideration of minutes of previous meeting
4. Training – TBC
5. Risk Register Review
6. Review of Pensions Committee Work -  October 2018 – March 2019 
7. Compliance with Code of Practice
8. GMP Reconciliation Update
9. 2019 Valuation – Process  planning
10. Member and Employer Communications (with a focus on online provision)
11. Business Planning and Budgeting (with a focus on streamlining processes)

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 London CIV Governance Update
	6 Third Party Administration Contract Implementation
	7 Review of Pensions Committee Work - April - September 2018
	8 Compliance with Code of Practice
	PB Item 8a - Compliance with the Code of Practice - 11 Nov 2018 21.54.15 (1)

	9 Data Improvement Update
	10 Administration Authority Discretion Policies
	PB Item 10a - Administering Authority Discretions Policies - Appendix 1

	11 Pensions Fund Administration Annual Report
	12 Pensions Administration Strategy 2019/22
	draft PAS 2019-22 v1 (1)

	13 Training Needs Self Assessment and Analysis
	PB Item 12a - Training Needs Self Assessment and Analysis - Appendix 1

	14 Pensions Board Work Schedule
	PB Item 13a - Pensions Board Work Sche

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD 

 
THURSDAY 29 NOVEMBER 2018 

 
Present:        
 
 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Samantha Lloyd in the Chair 
Kay Brown  
Michael Hartney  
 
Michael Honeysett, Rachel Cowburn, Julie Stacey, 
Sean Eratt, Peter Gray  
 

  
Also in Attendance: Karen  Mc William (Aon)  
  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
1.1   Apologies for absence was submitted on behalf of Henry Coldhurst. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
2.1     There were no declarations of interests.  
 
3 Minutes of Previous meeting  
 
3.1     The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record subject to 
amendment to minute 11.1 replacing ‘Board’ with ‘Committee’.  
 
4 Training - Pooling Governance  
 
4.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing the Pensions Board with an 
overview of the London Collective Investment Vehicle (London CIV) and the recent 
changes made and the drivers behind it.  Despite good early progress, the CIV has 
faced a number of challenges over the past 18 months. The need to clarify the vision 
and strategic direction of the CIV was recognised by both the London Boroughs and 
the London CIV, resulting in the decision to undertake a strategy and governance 
review. One of the key outcomes being the approval of proposals to change the 
governance structure of the London CIV.   Rachel Cowburn stressed the challenge of 
controls over the companies and how pooling is carried out.  The Board expressed 
concerns at high staff turnover at London CIV, including high profile departures and 
questions what measures were in place to address this.  
 
4.2    The Chair stressed that the London CIV had much to do on governance and that 
the Pensions Board’s remit was to monitor the new governance structure to ensure 
that these were effective and asked about mechanisms for performance reporting. 
Rachel Cowburn confirmed that performance reporting data was received on areas of 
the work of London CIV that concerned the Hackney’s Pensions investment. She told 
the Board that the Stakeholders Committee managed the overall London CIV.    
 



Thursday 29 November 2018  
4.3     The Board agreed to invite Hackney’s representatives on the London CIV to 
discuss changes and outcomes at CIV London.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the report.  
 
2.  To invite Hackney’s representatives on the London CIV to the next Board meeting.  
 
       ACTION:  Rachel Cowburn  
 
5 London CIV Governance Update  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
To note the update.   
 
6 Third Party Administration Contract Implementation  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the contents of the report and particularly the improvements the new third 
party administration contract will provide to the scheme members, employers and 
Hackney Council in its role as he administering authority to the fund.  
 
7 Review of Pensions Committee Work - April - September 2018  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
8 Compliance with Code of Practice  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the Code of Compliance Checklist for the London Borough of Hackney 
Pension Fund.  
 
9 Data Improvement Update  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the actions taken to improve data provision from the Council in respect of 
those employees who are members of the LGPS to the pension administrator. 
 
10 Administration Authority Discretion Policies  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the amended Administering Authority discretions policies.  
 
11 Pensions Fund Administration Annual Report  
 



Thursday 29 November 2018  
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.  
 
12 Training Needs Self Assessment and Analysis  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the updated Pensions Administration Strategy to be issued for 
consultation with employers and other interested partners 

 
2. To note the change in the review period of the Pensions Administration 

Strategy from annually to every 3 years, notwithstanding the requirement to 
review and amend regulations change.  

 
13 Pensions Board Work Schedule  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the Pensions Board work programme.  
 
14. Any other business  
15 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
The Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
agenda item 6 due to the disclosure of exempt information as defined under 
paragraph 7, Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 10:00am -12:00noon  
 


